resources required to reduce it.

>  Financial risk management should be focused on avoiding
undesirable variations in the Group’s core value, rather than
generating extraordinary profits.

The Group’s finance management is responsible for managing
financial risk, ensuring consistency with the Group’s strategy
and coordinating risk management across the various

1 5

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’
REPORT

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

w w w . r e e . e sC o n s o l i d a t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t  2 0 1 7 66

The financial debt structure is low risk with moderate exposure
to fluctuations in interest rates, as a result of the debt policy
implemented, which aims to bring the cost of debt into
line with the financial rate of return applied to the Group's
regulated assets, among other objectives.

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31
December 2017 and 2016 derives from changes in the fair
value of derivative financial instruments and mostly affects
equity, but not profit for the year. A sensitivity analysis of this
risk is as follows (in thousands of Euros):

  2017  2016

 Fixed rate  Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Long-term issues 3,003,117 14,919 3,414,492 14,912

Non-current bank borrowings 1,127,933 480,381 865,840  611,582

Short-term issues 602,998 - 3,882 200,064

Current bank borrowings  60,449 71,870 79,528  10,577

Total financial debt 4,794,497 567,170 4,363,742 837,135

Percentage 89% 11% 84% 16%

T H O U S A N D S  O F  E U R O S

Effect  on Consol idated Equity from var iat ions
in  market  interest  rates
T H O U S A N D S  O F  E U R O S

   2017  2016

  +0.10%  - 0.10% +0.10% - 0.10%

Interest rate hedges:

 - Cash flow hedges
   Interest rate swap 4,416 (4,454) 6,040 (6,099)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges:

 - Cash flow hedges
   Cross currency swap 278 (283) (17)  14

INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS’
REPORT

MEMORIA
CONSOLIDADA

CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS’
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

w w w . r e e . e sC o n s o l i d a t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t  2 0 1 7 67

In order to mitigate the translation risk of assets located in
countries whose functional currency is other than the euro,
the Group finances part of said investments in the functional
currency. Moreover, the Group has arranged net investment
hedges in US Dollars through cross currency swaps until
January 2021 (see note 17). As a result of these actions, at
31 December 2017 a 10% gain or loss in the exchange rate
of the US Dollar against the Euro compared with year-end
would have generated an increase or decrease in the parent's
equity of approximately Euros 6 million (Euros 7 million at 31